
REGION IFWS LITERAL CODE OFFICIAL NAME STATE
1 501 AOK ABERNATHY FISH TECHNOLOGY CENTER WA
1 747 ANK ANKENY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 878 BKI BAKER ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 1021 BDM BANDON MARSH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 748 BKS BASKETT SLOUGH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 796 BRL BEAR LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ID
1 830 CCJ C. J. STRIKE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA ID
1 211 CMS CAMAS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ID
1 263 CPM CAPE MEARES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 489 CCL CAREY LAKE MIGRATORY BIRD MANAGEMENT AREA ID
1 233 AOP CARSON NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 1074 AFL CLARK R. BAVIN NATIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE FORENSICS LABORATORY OR
1 1293 CWT CLEARWATER FISH HATCHERY ID
1 44 CSP COLD SPRINGS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 469 CCG COLOCKUM GAME RANGE WA
1 393 CMB COLUMBIA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 687 CNL CONBOY LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 34 COP COPALIS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 46A DRF DEER FLAT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ID
1 46B DRF DEER FLAT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 77 DNG DUNGENESS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 1274 WDW DWORSHAK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ID
1 452 EAC EAGLE CREEK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY OR
1 1270 EGF EAGLE FISH LABORATORY ID
1 334 AOG ENTIAT NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 1254 XID FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF ID ID
1 1077 XOR FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF OR OR
1 1162 XWA FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF WA WA
1 35 FLR FLATTERY ROCKS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 1142 WFZ FRANZ LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 444 CGV GOVERNMENT ISLAND GAME MANAGEMENT AREA OR
1 1143 GRH GRAYS HARBOR NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 691 GYL GRAYS LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ID
1 1208 GUA GUAM NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GU
1 129 AOH HAGERMAN NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ID
1 499 CHM HAGERMAN WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA ID
1 1046 HFR HAKALAU FOREST NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 855 HNL HANALEI NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 188 HTM HART MOUNTAIN NATIONAL ANTELOPE REFUGE OR
1 797 AHA HAWAII ADMINISTRATIVE SITE HI
1 42 HWN HAWAIIAN ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 879 HOW HOWLAND ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 859 HUL HULEIA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 1276 IRR IRRIGON FISH HATCHERY OR
1 921 JMC JAMES CAMPBELL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 880 JRS JARVIS ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 95 JHN JOHNSTON ATOLL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 836B CWD JULIA BUTLER HANSEN REFUGE FOR THE COLUMBIAN WHITE TAIL DEER OR
1 836A CWD JULIA BUTLER HANSEN REFUGE FOR THE COLUMBIAN WHITE TAIL DEER WA
1 915 KKA KAKAHAIA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 1196 KLP KEALIA POND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 1037 KPN KILAUEA POINT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 1300 KGM KINGMAN REEF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 733 AOD KOOSKIA NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ID
1 679 KTN KOOTENAI NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ID
1 1007 ALA LAKEVIEW WILDLIFE ADMINISTRATIVE SITE OR

IFWS Numbers and Literal Codes, Sorted by IFWS #



1 257A AOJ LEAVENWORTH NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 216 CLG LENORE GAME RANGE WA
1 845 LAC LEWIS AND CLARK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 281 LPO LITTLE PEND OREILLE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 330 AOR LITTLE WHITE SALMON NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 1277 LKN LOOKINGGLASS FISH HATCHERY OR
1 1126 LYO LYONS FERRY NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 1269 MGC MAGIC VALLEY HATCHERY ID
1 882 AOL MAKAH NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 1234 MKN MAKENA BEACH ADMINISTRATIVE SITE HI
1 40 MLH MALHEUR NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 1325 MAA MARIANA ARC OF FIRE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 1326 MAT MARIANA TRENCH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 476 CMA MARROWSTONE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA WA
1 1075 MFH MCCALL NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ID
1 100 MKC MCKAY CREEK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 482B MCN MCNARY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 482A MCN MCNARY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 422 CMW METHOW WINTER RANGE AND WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 1065 MID MIDWAY ATOLL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 47 MND MINIDOKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ID
1 531-1 AML MOSES LAKE ADMINISTRATIVE SITE WA
1 1158 NES NESTUCCA BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 871 NQF NISQUALLY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 397 CNO NORTH LAKE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA ID
1 1297 OHF OAHU FOREST NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 484 COR OCHOCO RESERVOIR PUBLIC FISHING AREA OR
1 1252 OLN OLINDA ADMINISTRATIVE SITE HI
1 178 ORG OREGON ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 1045 OXS OXFORD SLOUGH WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ID
1 1299 PLM PALMYRA ATOLL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 911 PHB PEARL HARBOR NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HI
1 89 CPL PHALON LAKE PUBLIC FISHING AREA WA
1 1028 PRC PIERCE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 1019 PRI PROTECTION ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 60 AOF QUILCENE NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 36 QLN QUILLAYUTE NEEDLES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 690-1 QLT QUINAULT NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 749 RDG RIDGEFIELD NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 863 ROS ROSE ATOLL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AS
1 843 SAD SADDLE MOUNTAIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 549 SNJ SAN JUAN ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 437 CSC SAND CREEK ELK REFUGE ID
1 1127 SAW SAWTOOTH NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ID
1 122A SAR SHELDON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NV
1 122B SAR SHELDON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 485 CSR SHERMAN CREEK GAME RANGE WA
1 1184 SLZ SILETZ BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 360 CSI SINLAHEKIN DEER WINTER RANGE AND WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 424 AOS SPRING CREEK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 1052 STR STEIGERWALD LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 399 CSG SUMMER LAKE MIGRATORY WATERFOWL AND GAME MANAGEMENT AREA OR
1 481 CSM SUNNYSIDE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA WA
1 33 TAR THREE ARCH ROCKS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 664 TPN TOPPENISH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 1190 TLT TUALATIN RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 1156 TUC TUCANNON NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 207 TBL TURNBULL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA



1 809A UMT UMATILLA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 809B UMT UMATILLA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 1327 WAK WAKE ATOLL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
1 772 AOE WARM SPRINGS NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY OR
1 210 WLP WILLAPA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WA
1 434 WNF WILLARD NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
1 746 WMF WILLIAM L. FINLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
1 335 AOI WINTHROP NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WA
2 531 BOE ALCHESAY NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY AZ
2 612 AHC ANAHUAC NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 242 ARN ARANSAS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 850 ATW ATTWATER PRAIRIE CHICKEN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 1178 BCL BALCONES CANYONLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 1024 BBG BIG BOGGY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 1199 BWU BILL WILLIAMS RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AZ
2 199 BTL BITTER LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NM
2 218 BDA BOSQUE DEL APACHE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NM
2 768 BRZ BRAZORIA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 1038 BAR BUENOS AIRES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AZ
2 518 BFL BUFFALO LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 270A ACP CABEZA PRIETA ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AZ
2 270 CPG CABEZA PRIETA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AZ
2 1298 CAD CADDO LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 676A CBO CIBOLA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AZ
2 676B CBO CIBOLA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
2 1210 DFK DEEP FORK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OK
2 488-1 CDG DEXTER GAME MANAGEMENT AREA NM
2 1323 XOK FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF OK OK
2 1253 XTX FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF TX TX
2 465 CGI GILA RIVER WATERFOWL MANAGEMENT AREA AZ
2 814A GRL GRULLA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NM
2 814B GRL GRULLA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 404 HGR HAGERMAN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 340A HAV HAVASU NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AZ
2 340B HAV HAVASU NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
2 352A IMP IMPERIAL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AZ
2 352B IMP IMPERIAL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
2 252 IND INKS DAM NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY TX
2 271A ASK KOFA ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AZ
2 271 KGR KOFA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AZ
2 406 LGA LAGUNA ATASCOSA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 751 LVS LAS VEGAS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NM
2 1200 LSC LESLIE CANYON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AZ
2 1056 LRV LITTLE RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OK
2 1060 LSD LITTLE SANDY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 984 RGV LOWER RIO GRANDE VALLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 761 MXL MAXWELL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NM
2 949 MCF MCFADDIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 904 MDY MOODY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 1183 MNF MORA NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY NM
2 191 MLS MULESHOE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 1319 NEC NECHES RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 900 OPT OPTIMA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OK
2 1053 OBC OZARK PLATEAU NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OK
2 1340 RIO RIO MORA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AND CONSERVATION AREA NM
2 117 SLP SALT PLAINS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OK
2 341A ASA SAN ANDRES ADMINISTRATIVE SITE NM
2 341 SNA SAN ANDRES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NM



2 804 SNB SAN BERNARD NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 1015 SBR SAN BERNARDINO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AZ
2 831 BOF SAN MARCOS AQUATIC RESOURCES CENTER TX
2 386 STA SANTA ANA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 826 SQH SEQUOYAH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OK
2 872 SEV SEVILLETA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NM
2 133 BOI SOUTHWESTERN NATIVE AQUATIC RESOURCES AND RECOVERY CENTER NM
2 950 SRM TEXAS POINT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 108 BCD TISHOMINGO NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY OK
2 403 TSM TISHOMINGO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OK
2 1216 TRN TRINITY RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TX
2 184 BCA UVALDE NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY TX
2 1339 VDO VALLE DE ORO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NM
2 555 WST WASHITA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OK
2 29 WMW WICHITA MOUNTAINS WILDLIFE REFUGE OK
2 278 WIC WILLIAMS CREEK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY AZ
2 529 BOG WILLOW BEACH NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY AZ
3 969 WAD ADAMS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 225 AGS AGASSIZ NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 1238 ATK AITKIN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1321 BCW BARRY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MI
3 620-1 WBC BECKER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 366 CBE BELTRAMI WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA MN
3 1235 BMD BIG MUDDY NATIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE REFUGE MO
3 1288 BOK BIG OAKS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IN
3 636 WBI BIG STONE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 903 BST BIG STONE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 1243 BRT BLUE EARTH COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1177 BNC BOONE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1264 BRC BOYER CHUTE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NE
3 1246 BNV BUENA VISTA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1260 WCR CARVER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1263 WSC CASS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 684 CDP CEDAR POINT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OH
3 1165 WCG CERRO GORDO COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 175 CTQ CHAUTAUQUA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 1237 WCP CHIPPEWA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 674 CAN CLARENCE CANNON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MO
3 459-4 CCR CLARKSVILLE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA MO
3 1083 WAC CLAY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA OF IOWA IA
3 616 WCY CLAY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA OF MINNESOTA MN
3 1230 WCW CLEARWATER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 891 WCB COLUMBIA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 740 WCT COTTONWOOD COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 415 CRO CRAB ORCHARD NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 1207 CRN CRANE MEADOWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 1132 CYP CYPRESS CREEK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 1201 WDT DAKOTA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 894 WDC DANE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 519A DST DESOTO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IA
3 519B DST DESOTO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NE
3 571 DTR DETROIT RIVER INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MI
3 1079 WDK DICKINSON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 895 WDO DODGE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 614 WMN DOUGLAS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1129 DRI DRIFTLESS AREA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IA
3 1168 WDN DUNN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 459-5 CEL ELSBERRY WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA MO



3 1212 EMQ EMIQUON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 945 WEM EMMET COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1202 WFB FARIBAULT COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1133 XIA FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF IA IA
3 1095 XIL FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF IL IL
3 1096 XIN FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF IN IN
3 1134 XMI FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF MI MI
3 1135 XMN FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF MN MN
3 1097 XMO FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF MO MO
3 1098 XOH FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF OH OH
3 1136 XWI FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF WI WI
3 1262 WFD FOND DU LAC COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 939 FXR FOX RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WI
3 964 WFE FREEBORN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 126 COF GENOA NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WI
3 1317 GLA GLACIAL RIDGE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 624 WGN GRANT COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 69 GRV GRAVEL ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WI
3 1285B GRR GREAT RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 1285A GRR GREAT RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MO
3 65 GRB GREEN BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WI
3 471-1 CGE GREEN ISLAND WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA IA
3 1217 GNC GREENE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1191 GTH GUTHRIE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1341 HAC HACKMATACK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 1138 HMD HAMDEN SLOUGH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 1082 HNC HANCOCK WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1029 HBR HARBOR ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MI
3 342 UPR HORICON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WI
3 30 HRN HURON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MI
3 923 COJ IRON RIVER NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WI
3 987 WJA JACKSON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MI
3 682-1 WJC JACKSON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 892 WJE JEFFERSON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 547 COK JORDAN RIVER NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY MI
3 641 WKA KANDIYOHI COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 970 KIW KIRTLANDS WARBLER WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA MI
3 1080 WKC KOSSUTH COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 678 WLQ LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 459-1 CLO LAKE ODESSA WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA IA
3 449 LMP LAMPREY EEL CONTROL SITES ADMINISTRATIVE SITES MI
3 1163 LSR LESUEUR COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1239 LNC LINCOLN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1251 LYN LYON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 588 WMA MAHNOMEN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1240 MNW MANITOWOC COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 1248 MRQ MARQUETTE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 1336 MSL MARSHALL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1219 MRC MARTIN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1017 MGR MCGREGOR ADMINISTRATIVE SITE IA
3 1014 MCC MCLEOD COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 934 WME MEEKER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 851 MDA MEREDOSIA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 412 MCH MICHIGAN ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MI
3 1287B MMR MIDDLE MISSISSIPPI RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 1287A MMR MIDDLE MISSISSIPPI RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MO
3 78 MLC MILLE LACS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 392 MNG MINGO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MO



3 839 MNV MINNESOTA VALLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 459-6 MRA MISSISSIPPI RIVER WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA MO
3 459-3 MRW MISSISSIPPI RIVER WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA IL
3 1324 MCW MOWER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1221 MRY MURRAY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 766 MSC MUSCATATUCK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IN
3 1159 NLS NEAL SMITH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IA
3 274 NCD NECEDAH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WI
3 355 CNW NECEDAH WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA WI
3 3 CCD NEOSHO NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY MO
3 1206 NBL NOBLES COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1242 WNR NORMAN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1295B NTP NORTHERN TALLGRASS PRAIRIE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IA
3 1295A NTP NORTHERN TALLGRASS PRAIRIE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 1172 WOS OSCEOLA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 569 OTW OTTAWA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OH
3 602 WOT OTTER TAIL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1171 OZC OZARK CAVEFISH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MO
3 938 WOC OZAUKEE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 1081 WPA PALO ALTO COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1226 PTK PATOKA RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IN
3 429 COI PENDILLS CREEK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY MI
3 1062 PLT PILOT KNOB NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MO
3 512 CPI PIPESTONE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA MN
3 1305 POH POCAHONTAS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 635 WPK POLK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1228 WPL POLK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 893 WPP POLK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 620 WPY POPE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1284A PLU PORT LOUISA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IA
3 1284B PLU PORT LOUISA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 488 CPR PRINCETON WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA IA
3 1334 RWD REDWOOD COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1203 WRV RENVILLE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1211 RCC RICE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 192 RLK RICE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 897 WRK ROCK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 1236 WRW ROCK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1176 RYD RYDELL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 1128 SWP SAC COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1318 SAU SAUK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 1204 SCT SCOTT COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 180 SNY SENEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MI
3 1256 SHY SHEBOYGAN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 734 SHB SHERBURNE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 458 SHW SHIAWASSEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MI
3 1233 SBY SIBLEY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 174 SQC SQUAW CREEK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MO
3 896 STC ST. CROIX COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 686 WSS STEARNS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1257 WSZ STEELE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 681 WSV STEVENS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 428 COH SULLIVAN CREEK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY MI
3 201 SWL SWAN LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MO
3 591 WSF SWIFT COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 194 TMC TAMARAC NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MN
3 941 WTO TODD COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 673 WTV TRAVERSE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN



3 162 TPL TREMPEALEAU NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WI
3 1286A TRW TWO RIVERS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IL
3 1286B TRW TWO RIVERS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MO
3 223 UNS UNION SLOUGH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE IA
3 93B UPM UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE AND FISH REFUGE IA
3 93A UPM UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE AND FISH REFUGE IL
3 93C UPM UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE AND FISH REFUGE MN
3 93D UPM UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE AND FISH REFUGE WI
3 1010 VNB VAN BUREN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MI
3 1310 WAS WASECA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1195 WTN WATONWAN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1222 WWH WAUSHARA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 459-7 CWQ WEST QUINCY WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA MO
3 262 ITS WEST SISTER ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OH
3 1283 WIT WHITTLESEY CREEK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WI
3 743 WWI WILKIN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 1141 WNN WINNEBAGO COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA WI
3 1205 WWN WINNEBAGO COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1160 WTC WORTH COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 1164 WWT WRIGHT COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA IA
3 935 WWY WRIGHT COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
3 741 WYM YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MN
4 1031 ALL ALLIGATOR RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
4 1161 ACR ARCHIE CARR NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 435 LXH ARTHUR R. MARSHALL LOXAHATCHEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 1054 ATC ATCHAFALAYA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 1209 BLD BALD KNOB NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 974 BLM BANKS LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 1179 BYC BAYOU COCODRIE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 1124 BSU BAYOU SAUVAGE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 1309 BYT BAYOU TECHE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 1008 FBB BEARS BLUFF NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY SC
4 1231 BBM BIG BRANCH MARSH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 79 BGL BIG LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 1261 BBL BLACK BAYOU LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 91 BLB BLACKBEARD ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 426 DNH BO GINN NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY AND AQUARIUM GA
4 988 BCT BOGUE CHITTO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 988A BCT BOGUE CHITTO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 948 BON BON SECOUR NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 1119 BND BOND SWAMP NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 27 BTN BRETON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 800 BIS BUCK ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VI
4 877 CAB CABO ROJO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE PR
4 1051 CCH CACHE RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 1312 CAH CAHABA RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 755 CAL CALOOSAHATCHEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 1084 CAM CAMERON PRAIRIE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 118 CRM CAPE ROMAIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SC
4 275 CRS CAROLINA SANDHILLS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SC
4 1289 CAT CAT ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 513 CTH CATAHOULA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 675 CDR CEDAR ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
4 114 CKS CEDAR KEYS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 363 CHS CHASSAHOWITZKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 253 DOP CHATTAHOOCHEE FOREST NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY GA
4 1040 CHK CHICKASAW NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TN
4 651 CHC CHOCTAW NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL



4 1272 CLK CLARKS RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE KY
4 1296 CLD COLDWATER RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 944 CLA CROCODILE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 605 CRK CROSS CREEKS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TN
4 1026 CRY CRYSTAL RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 52 CBR CULEBRA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE PR
4 1036 CRT CURRITUCK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
4 1154 DHM DAHOMEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 608 DOV DALE HOLLOW NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY TN
4 908 DRB D'ARBONNE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 193 DLT DELTA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 920 DES DESECHEO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE PR
4 19 DOY EDENTON NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY NC
4 884 EGK EGMONT KEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 1140 ABS ERNEST F. HOLLINGS ACE BASIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SC
4 14 DOX ERWIN NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY TN
4 680A EFL EUFAULA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 680B EFL EUFAULA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 1332 EHW EVERGLADES HEADWATERS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AND CONSERVATION AR FL
4 1110 XAL FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF AL AL
4 1111 XAR FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF AR AR
4 1144 XFL FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF FL FL
4 1112 XGA FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF GA GA
4 1145 XLA FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF LA LA
4 1146 XMS FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF MS MS
4 1147 XNC FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF NC NC
4 1167 XSC FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF SC SC
4 1148 XTN FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF TN TN
4 907 FSL FELSENTHAL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 1009 FEC FERN CAVE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 1092 FLP FLORIDA PANTHER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 1137A GRA GRAND BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 1137B GRA GRAND BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 1182 GDC GRAND COTE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 267 GWH GREAT WHITE HERON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 928 GRC GREEN CAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VI
4 619 DOT GREERS FERRY NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY AR
4 1193 HND HANDY BRAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 589 HSN HARRIS NECK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 683 HTC HATCHIE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TN
4 901 HLD HILLSIDE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 807 HBS HOBE SOUND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 498 HLB HOLLA BEND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 1316 HLT HOLT COLLIER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 41-1 ISB ISLAND BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 400 JND J. N. DING DARLING NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 1259 KEC KEY CAVE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 38 KEW KEY WEST NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 240 LCS LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 1113 LGC LAGUNA CARTAGENA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE PR
4 179 LIS LAKE ISOM NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TN
4 1066 LOP LAKE OPHELIA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 1218 LKW LAKE WALES RIDGE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 643 LWD LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 1091 LOG LOGAN CAVE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 967 LHA LOWER HATCHIE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TN
4 940 SWE LOWER SUWANNEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 550A MCI MACKAY ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC



4 550B MCI MACKAY ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
4 26 DCJ MAMMOTH SPRING NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY AR
4 1247 MNL MANDALAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 973 MBR MATHEWS BRAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 754 MAP MATLACHA PASS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 160 MTK MATTAMUSKEET NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
4 246-1 DCH MCKINNEY LAKE NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY NC
4 272 MRD MERIDIAN NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY MS
4 632 MRT MERRITT ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 909 MIS MISSISSIPPI SANDHILL CRANE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 925 MBK MORGAN BRAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 1314 MTL MOUNTAIN LONGLEAF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 127 DCK NATCHITOCHES NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY LA
4 459 NKD NATIONAL KEY DEER REFUGE FL
4 1281 NAV NAVASSA ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UM
4 483 DOS NORFORK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY AR
4 213B OKE OKEFENOKEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 213A OKE OKEFENOKEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 390 ORC ORANGEBURG COUNTY NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY SC
4 67 DOW ORANGEBURG NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY SC
4 977 OVF OVERFLOW NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 926 PNS PANTHER SWAMP NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 31 PAK PASSAGE KEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 231 PLD PEA ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
4 666 PED PEE DEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
4 25 PLC PELICAN ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 269 PDM PIEDMONT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 912 PKY PINCKNEY ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SC
4 753 PII PINE ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 433 PIN PINELLAS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 1125 POC POCOSIN LAKES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
4 1225 PNC POND CREEK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 23 DCC PRIVATE JOHN ALLEN NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY MS
4 1311 RER RED RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 359A REL REELFOOT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE KY
4 359B REL REELFOOT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TN
4 1139 RRV ROANOKE RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
4 245 SBN SABINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 328 NXB SAM D. HAMILTON NOXUBEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 1035 SDP SANDY POINT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VI
4 365 SNT SANTEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SC
4 930 BWC SAUTA CAVE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 98A SAV SAVANNAH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 98B SAV SAVANNAH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SC
4 32 SHK SHELL KEYS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 1122 SCC ST. CATHERINE CREEK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 834 SJH ST. JOHNS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 124 SMK ST. MARKS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 794 SVN ST. VINCENT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 146 SWQ SWANQUARTER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
4 1155 TLH TALLAHATCHIE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 1258 TTH TEN THOUSAND ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FL
4 401 TNS TENNESSEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TN
4 1018 TNR TENSAS RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 1315 THR THEODORE ROOSEVELT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
4 255A TYB TYBEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SC
4 931 UOC UPPER OUACHITA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LA
4 1302 VEQ VIEQUES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE PR



4 1268 WAW WACCAMAW NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SC
4 551 WPN WAPANOCCA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 18 DCB WARM SPRINGS NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY GA
4 811 WSW WASSAW NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 985 WAT WATERCRESS DARTER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 268 WEL WELAKA NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY FL
4 259 WLR WHEELER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AL
4 187 WHR WHITE RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AR
4 792 DCM WOLF CREEK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY KY
4 119 WLF WOLF ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GA
4 214 YZO YAZOO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MS
5 838 EOM ALLEGHENY NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY PA
5 805 AMG AMAGANSETT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 1278 ARO AROOSTOOK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 1301 ASR ASSABET RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 248 BKB BACK BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 82 ECA BERKSHIRE TROUT HATCHERY MA
5 148 BLK BLACKWATER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MD
5 865 BLI BLOCK ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE RI
5 224 BMH BOMBAY HOOK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE DE
5 1224 CAV CANAAN VALLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WV
5 1093 CPY CAPE MAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NJ
5 744 CPW CARLTON POND WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ME
5 1329 CHV CHERRY VALLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE PA
5 383A CHN CHINCOTEAGUE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MD
5 383B CHN CHINCOTEAGUE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 835 CNP CONSCIENCE POINT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 6 EOO CRAIG BROOK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ME
5 971 CRI CROSS ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 59 EOI DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY VT
5 606 ESN EASTERN NECK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MD
5 1032 ESV EASTERN SHORE OF VIRGINIA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 323 EBF EDWIN B. FORSYTHE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NJ
5 468 MOR ELIZABETH A. MORTON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 803 MSN ELIZABETH HARTWELL MASON NECK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 523 ERE ERIE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE PA
5 1121 XDE FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF DE DE
5 1123 XMD FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF MD MD
5 1150 XME FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF ME ME
5 1114 XNY FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF NY NY
5 1151 XVA FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF VA VA
5 1152 XVT FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF VT VT
5 1173 XWV FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF WV WV
5 937 FRS FEATHERSTONE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 801 FSH FISHERMAN ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 864 FID FRANKLIN ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 1187 GTB GREAT BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NH
5 858B DIS GREAT DISMAL SWAMP NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NC
5 858A DIS GREAT DISMAL SWAMP NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 389 GRM GREAT MEADOWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 541 GRS GREAT SWAMP NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NJ
5 795 EOP GREEN LAKE NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ME
5 159 ECB HARRISON LAKE NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY VA
5 505 IRQ IROQUOIS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 1153 JSR JAMES RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 1094 JHC JOHN H. CHAFEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE RI
5 1057 JHY JOHN HAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NH
5 615 TCM JOHN HEINZ NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AT TINICUM PA



5 135 ECD LAMAR NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY AND NORTHEAST FISHERY CENTER PA
5 822 CLB LIDO BEACH WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA NY
5 467 MRN MARTIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MD
5 467A MRN MARTIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 1241 MHP MASHPEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 1025 MSA MASSASOIT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 972 MRR MERRIMACK RIVER ATLANTIC SALMON SMOLT RELEASE SITE NH
5 382 MSQ MISSISQUOI NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VT
5 391 MNY MONOMOY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 234 MNT MONTEZUMA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 220 MSH MOOSEHORN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 868 NAS NANSEMOND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 853 NAT NANTUCKET NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 15 EON NASHUA NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY NH
5 1170 NTC NATIONAL CONSERVATION TRAINING CENTER WV
5 827 NGR NINIGRET NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE RI
5 846 NLI NOMANS LAND ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 423 EOJ NORTH ATTLEBORO NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY MA
5 860 OCQ OCCOQUAN BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 1149C ORI OHIO RIVER ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE KY
5 1149A ORI OHIO RIVER ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE PA
5 1149B ORI OHIO RIVER ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WV
5 876 OXB OXBOW NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 806 OYS OYSTER BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 507 EOH PAINT BANK NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY VA
5 364 PKR PARKER RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 217 PWR PATUXENT RESEARCH REFUGE MD
5 881 PMN PETIT MANAN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 842 PTI PLUM TREE ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 852 PIS POND ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 451 PRS PRESQUILE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 630 PMH PRIME HOOK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE DE
5 770 RHC RACHEL CARSON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 1244 RPP RAPPAHANNOCK RIVER VALLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 1012 SSS RICHARD CRONIN NATIONAL SALMON STATION MA
5 840 SPT SACHUEST POINT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE RI
5 848 SIS SEAL ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 810 STK SEATUCK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 1282 SGL SHAWANGUNK GRASSLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 1267D SOC SILVIO O. CONTE NATIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE REFUGE CT
5 1267A SOC SILVIO O. CONTE NATIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 1267C SOC SILVIO O. CONTE NATIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE REFUGE NH
5 1267B SOC SILVIO O. CONTE NATIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE REFUGE VT
5 1039 SBM STEWART B. MCKINNEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CT
5 1078 SNK SUNKHAZE MEADOWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 883 SPM SUPAWNA MEADOWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NJ
5 322 SSQ SUSQUEHANNA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MD
5 791 TGR TARGET ROCK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 849 TIS THACHER ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MA
5 889 TPD TRUSTOM POND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE RI
5 1189B LKU UMBAGOG NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ME
5 1189A LKU UMBAGOG NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NH
5 1174A WLK WALLKILL RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NJ
5 1174B WLK WALLKILL RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 861 WAL WALLOPS ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VA
5 847 WPC WAPACK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NH
5 413 WRT WERTHEIM NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NY
5 862 EOL WHITE RIVER NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY VT



5 22 EOK WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WV
5 581 EOF WYTHEVILLE NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY VA
6 1249 ADC ADAMS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 626 ALM ALAMOSA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CO
6 283 APL APPERT LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 788 ARP ARAPAHO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CO
6 206 LAR ARDOCH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 167 ARD ARROWWOOD NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 487 ADB AUDUBON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 668 WAU AURORA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 1313 BAC BACA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CO
6 430 FBD BALDHILL DAM NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ND
6 141 BMF BAMFORTH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WY
6 539 WBA BARNES COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 638 WBE BEADLE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 232 BEB BEAR BUTTE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SD
6 113 BRR BEAR RIVER MIGRATORY BIRD REFUGE UT
6 528-1 WBN BENSON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 115 BNL BENTON LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 247 BLC BLACK COULEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 1271 BLV BLACKFOOT VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA MT
6 873 WBL BLAINE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 628 WBH BON HOMME COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 285 BNH BONE HILL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 592 WBO BOTTINEAU COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 195 BWD BOWDOIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 11 FBO BOZEMAN FISH TECHNOLOGY CENTER MT
6 672 WBR BROOKINGS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 656 WBD BROWN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 732 BRP BROWNS PARK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CO
6 587 WBU BRULE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 302 BRM BRUMBA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 677 WBB BUFFALO COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 286 BFF BUFFALO LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 473 CBM BULL MOUNTAIN GAME RANGE MT
6 634 WBK BURKE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 554 WBG BURLEIGH COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 287 CMP CAMP LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 556 WCA CAMPBELL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 288 CFL CANFIELD LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 975 WCC CASCADE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 645 WCS CASS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 574 WCV CAVALIER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 215 CMR CHARLES M. RUSSELL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 660 WCH CHARLES MIX COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 41 CSL CHASE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 968 WCO CHOUTEAU COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 557 WCL CLARK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 737 WSD CLAY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 613 WYY CLAY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 558 WCD CODINGTON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 1213 CKV COKEVILLE MEADOWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WY
6 1279B CRR COLORADO RIVER WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA CO
6 1279A CRR COLORADO RIVER WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA UT
6 1115 XCR CORSON FSA SD
6 303 CTL COTTONWOOD LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 361 CRC CREEDMAN COULEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 125 CRL CRESCENT LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NE



6 395 FOO CRESTON NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY MT
6 17 FCC D.C. BOOTH NATIONAL HISTORIC FISH HATCHERY SD
6 1330B DGL DAKOTA GRASSLAND CONSERVATION AREA ND
6 1330A DGL DAKOTA GRASSLAND CONSERVATION AREA SD
6 290 DKL DAKOTA LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 1303B DTP DAKOTA TALLGRASS PRAIRIE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA ND
6 1303A DTP DAKOTA TALLGRASS PRAIRIE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA SD
6 824 WDA DANIELS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 657 WDV DAVISON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 521 WDY DAY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 164 DSL DES LACS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 735 CDL DESERT LAKES WATERFOWL MANAGEMENT AREA UT
6 609 WDE DEUEL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 1116 XDW DEWEY FSA SD
6 573 WDI DICKEY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 593 WDD DIVIDE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 463 CDW DODSON WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA MT
6 652 WDU DOUGLAS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 1335 DUN DUNN FSA ND
6 453 CEF EAST FORK ELK WINTER PASTURE WY
6 575 WEC EDDY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 585 WED EDMUNDS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 582 WES EMMONS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 131 FOP ENNIS NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY MT
6 1085 XCO FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF CO CO
6 1086 XKS FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF KS KS
6 1087 XMT FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF MT MT
6 1130 XND FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF ND ND
6 1088 XNB FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF NE NE
6 1090 XSD FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF SD SD
6 1198 XUT FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF UT UT
6 1131 XWY FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF WY WY
6 611 WFA FAULK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 631 WFI FILLMORE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 522 FHS FISH SPRINGS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UT
6 829 NFL FLATHEAD COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 1331 FHL FLINT HILLS LEGACY CONSERVATION AREA KS
6 763 FLH FLINT HILLS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE KS
6 292 FCL FLORENCE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 63 FTN FORT NIOBRARA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NE
6 578 WFO FOSTER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 472 CFO FOX LAKE WATERFOWL PROJECT MT
6 769 WFR FRANKLIN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 533 FLA FREEZEOUT LAKE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA MT
6 566-1 FOH GARRISON DAM NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ND
6 492 FOF GAVINS POINT NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY SD
6 916 WGL GLACIER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 983 WGO GOLDEN VALLEY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 647 WGS GOSPER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 594 WGR GRAND FORKS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 607 WGT GRANT COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 1169 GRP GREAT PLAINS NATURE CENTER KS
6 384 CGY GREYS RIVER ELK WINTER PASTURE WY
6 583 WGI GRIGGS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 1220 HAK HAAKON FSA SD
6 381 HLS HAILSTONE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 369 HFB HALFBREED LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 293 HFL HALF-WAY LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND



6 1214 HLL HALL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 1157 WHM HAMILTON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 627 WHA HAMLIN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 559 WHC HAND COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 658 WHN HANSON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 1294 HET HETTINGER WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 249 HWL HEWITT LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 304 HDW HIDDENWOOD NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 986 WHI HILL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 320 HBL HOBART LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 457 CDE HOT SULPHUR WINTER DEER-ELK RANGE CO
6 745 FOJ HOTCHKISS NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY CO
6 739 WHU HUGHES COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 669 WHT HUTCHINSON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 294 HCL HUTCHINSON LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 140 HTL HUTTON LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WY
6 659 WHY HYDE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 165 JCS J. CLARK SALYER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 501-1 FOQ JACKSON NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WY
6 560 WJR JERAULD COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 1290 JLS JOHN W. & LOUISE SEIER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NE
6 295 JHL JOHNSON LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 1197 JNS JONES FSA SD
6 601 FON JONES HOLE NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY UT
6 460 CJR JUDITH RIVER GAME RANGE MT
6 910A KEM KARL E. MUNDT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NE
6 910B KEM KARL E. MUNDT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SD
6 637 WKE KEARNEY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 196 KLS KELLYS SLOUGH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 553 WCK KIDDER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 653 WKI KINGSBURY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 461 KRW KIRWIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE KS
6 169 LCK LACREEK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SD
6 325 LAL LAKE ALICE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 173 LAN LAKE ANDES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SD
6 648 WLA LAKE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 886 WLC LAKE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 306 LGR LAKE GEORGE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 307 ILO LAKE ILO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 356 LKM LAKE MASON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 308 LNT LAKE NETTIE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 828 LOT LAKE OTIS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 309 LKP LAKE PATRICIA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 238 LTB LAKE THIBADEAU NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 385 CLW LAKE WASHINGTON WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA ND
6 310 LZH LAKE ZAHL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 311 LML LAMBS LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 370 LMS LAMESTEER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 530 WLM LAMOURE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 5 FOM LEADVILLE NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY CO
6 655 LMC LEE METCALF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 1011 LEW LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 902 LCW LIBERTY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 787 WLN LINCOLN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 297 LTG LITTLE GOOSE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 565 WLO LOGAN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 142 LNL LONG LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 299 LDL LORDS LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND



6 300 LSL LOST LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 1280 LTR LOST TRAIL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 170 LST LOSTWOOD NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 462 CMM MACK MESA RESERVOIR WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA CO
6 313 MAR MAPLE RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 1186 MRS MARAIS DES CYGNES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE KS
6 562 WMC MARSHALL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 682 WMO MCCOOK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 595 WMH MCHENRY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 576 WMI MCINTOSH COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 625 WML MCLEAN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 314 MCL MCLEAN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 561 WMP MCPHERSON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 172 MDL MEDICINE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 1333 MCR MERCER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 563 WMR MINER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 742 WNA MINNEHAHA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 450 MTV MONTE VISTA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CO
6 610 WMY MOODY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 1181 MRL MORTENSON LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WY
6 596 WMT MOUNTRAIL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 976 WMU MUSSELSHELL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 58-1 NBR NATIONAL BISON RANGE MT
6 1304 NBF NATIONAL BLACK-FOOTED FERRET CONSERVATION CENTER CO
6 74 NER NATIONAL ELK REFUGE WY
6 570 WNE NELSON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 85 NNP NINE-PIPE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 1292 NDW NORTH DAKOTA WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA ND
6 81 NPL NORTH PLATTE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NE
6 502 COL OCEAN LAKE GAME AND FISH MANAGEMENT UNIT WY
6 1250 ORF OURAY NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY UT
6 543 ORY OURAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE UT
6 86 PBL PABLO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 105 PTF PATHFINDER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WY
6 767 WPE PEMBINA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 1265 PTR PETROLEUM WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 661 WPH PHELPS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 922 WPI PHILLIPS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 597 WPR PIERCE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 316 PSL PLEASANT LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 1089 XNE POLK FSA NE
6 905 WPD PONDERA COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 688 WPT POTTER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 913 WPW POWELL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 343 PRR PRETTY ROCK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 477 QVR QUIVIRA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE KS
6 239 RBB RABB LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 580 WRC RAMSEY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 662 WRA RANSOM COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 177 RRL RED ROCK LAKES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 663 WRE RENVILLE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 572 WRI RICHLAND COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 617 WRO ROBERTS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 454 CRD ROCK ISLAND WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA UT
6 317 RKL ROCK LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 1322 RFN ROCKY FLATS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CO
6 1229 RKM ROCKY MOUNTAIN ARSENAL NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CO
6 1320 RMF ROCKY MOUNTAIN FRONT CONSERVATION AREA MT



6 598 WRU ROLETTE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 825 WRS ROOSEVELT COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 189 RSL ROSE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 1215 SLF SALINE FSA NE
6 650 WSA SANBORN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 168 SDL SAND LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SD
6 1338A SDC SANGRE DE CRISTO CONSERVATION AREA CO
6 75 FOI SARATOGA NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WY
6 618 WSR SARGENT COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 190 SSL SCHOOL SECTION LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 736 SDK SEEDSKADEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE WY
6 1194 SEW SEWARD COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
6 318 SLK SHELL LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 456 CSE SHERIDAN COUNTY ELK WINTER PASTURE WY
6 599 WSE SHERIDAN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 808 WSH SHERIDAN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 166 SHL SHEYENNE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 319 SBK SIBLEY LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 228 SVL SILVER LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 394 SLD SLADE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 344 SYL SNYDER LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 644 WSP SPINK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 345 SGW SPRINGWATER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 1227 STN STANLEY FSA SD
6 552 WSY STEELE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 324 STW STEWART LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 946 WSL STILLWATER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 346 STS STONEY SLOUGH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 202 SRL STORM LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 28 SML STUMP LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 540 WSM STUTSMAN COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 773 WSU SULLY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 88 SHG SULLYS HILL NATIONAL GAME PRESERVE ND
6 442 CSW SUN RIVER WINTER ELK REFUGE MT
6 347 SBL SUNBURST LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 857 SWR SWAN RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 1337 SWV SWAN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA MT
6 432 CSY SYBILLE DEER WINTER PASTURE WY
6 917 WTE TETON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 203 TWK TEWAUKON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 348 TMH TOMAHAWK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 421 CTR TONGUE RIVER DEER REFUGE AND WINTER PASTURE WY
6 887 WTL TOOLE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 470 CTW TOPAZ LAKE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA UT
6 566 WTW TOWNER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 642 WTA TRAILL COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 1117 XTR TRIPP FSA SD
6 646 WTU TURNER COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 1185 TWP TWO PONDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CO
6 789 ULB UL BEND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT
6 832 WUI UNION COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 185 USR UPPER SOURIS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 183 VLT VALENTINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NE
6 260 FOE VALLEY CITY NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY ND
6 963 WVA VALLEY COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 600 WWA WALSH COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 564 WWO WALWORTH COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 517 WRH WAR HORSE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE MT



6 586 WWR WARD COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 176 WBY WAUBAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SD
6 548 WWE WELLS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 349 WHL WHITE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 208 WRL WILD RICE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 633 WWM WILLIAMS COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA ND
6 350 WWL WILLOW LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 351 WTR WINTERING RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 197 WDL WOOD LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ND
6 738 WYC YANKTON COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA SD
6 990 WYE YELLOWSTONE COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA MT
6 671 WYK YORK COUNTY WATERFOWL PRODUCTION AREA NE
7 991 AKM ALASKA MARITIME NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 992 AKP ALASKA PENINSULA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 993 ARC ARCTIC NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 994 BCH BECHAROF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 1047 BTH BETHEL ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1273 BET BETTLES ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 918 ACB COLD BAY HANGAR AK
7 1059 DLL DILLINGHAM ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1307 EMM EMMONAK ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 454-1 AFH FAIRBANKS HANGAR AK
7 447 AFO FAIRBANKS OFFICE WILDLIFE AK
7 757 AFY FORT YUKON ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1020 GAL GALENA ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1223 HVC HOMER VISITOR CENTER ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 995 INN INNOKO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 996 IZM IZEMBEK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 1266 AJA JUNEAU DOCK ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 470-1 AJH JUNEAU HANGAR AK
7 978 AKA KAKTOVIK ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 997 KAN KANUTI NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 154 AKE KENAI ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 998 KNA KENAI NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 875 AKT KETCHIKAN ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1048 KNG KING SALMON ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 150 AKO KODIAK ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 979 AKF KODIAK FLOAT PLANE AK
7 999 KDK KODIAK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 980 AKK KODIAK OFFICE AK
7 1058 KTZ KOTZEBUE ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1000 KUK KOYUKUK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 776 KUS KUSTATAN RIVER ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 337 ALH LAKE HOOD SEAPLANE BASE AK
7 1049 MCG MCGRATH ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1306-2 MCS MCLEES LAKE FISH WEIR SITE AK
7 1306-1 MFS MORTENSENS CREEK FISH WEIR SITE AK
7 1001 NOW NOWITNA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 758 PLP PILOT POINT ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1022 STG SAINT GEORGE ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1023 STP SAINT PAUL ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1002 SWK SELAWIK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 1308 SDT SOLDOTNA AIRPORT ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1003 TET TETLIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 1004 TGK TOGIAK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
7 1050 TOK TOK ADMINISTRATIVE SITE AK
7 1306-3 WLS WHITEFISH LAKE FISH WEIR SITE AK
7 1005 YKD YUKON DELTA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK



7 1006 YKF YUKON FLATS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE AK
8 867 APS AMARGOSA PUPFISH RESEARCH STATION NV
8 73 ANH ANAHO ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NV
8 965 ATD ANTIOCH DUNES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1030 ASH ASH MEADOWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NV
8 929 BRV BEAR VALLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
8 1042 BIT BITTER CREEK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1016 BRI BLUE RIDGE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 966 BTS BUTTE SINK WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA CA
8 981 CAR CASTLE ROCK NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 61 CLR CLEAR LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1044 CVR COACHELLA VALLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 380-1 AOT COLEMAN NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY CA
8 387 CLS COLUSA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 603 DEL DELEVAN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 200 DWR DESERT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NV
8 898 SFB DON EDWARDS SAN FRANCISCO BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 914 ELS ELLICOTT SLOUGH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 128 FLN FALLON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NV
8 53 FRL FARALLON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1188 XCA FARM SERVICE AGENCY INTEREST OF CA CA
8 942 CGR GRASSLANDS WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA CA
8 1291 GND GUADALUPE-NIPOMO DUNES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 440 CHO HONEY LAKE WATERFOWL MANAGEMENT AREA CA
8 890 HMR HOPPER MOUNTAIN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 856 HMB HUMBOLDT BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 538 KRN KERN NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 527-1 AKL KLAMATH ADMINISTRATIVE SITE OR
8 505-2 KLF KLAMATH MARSH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
8 690 AOA LAHONTAN NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY NV
8 1275 LVN LIVINGSTON STONE NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY CA
8 39A LKL LOWER KLAMATH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 39B LKL LOWER KLAMATH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
8 1055 MRB MARBLE BLUFF FISH RESEARCH & CONTROL STATION NV
8 1180 MRI MARIN ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 436 MER MERCED NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 943 MPR MOAPA VALLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NV
8 542 MDC MODOC NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1175 CNC NORTH CENTRAL VALLEY WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA CA
8 629 PHR PAHRANAGAT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NV
8 516 PIX PIXLEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 241 RBL RUBY LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NV
8 221 SAC SACRAMENTO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1118 SCR SACRAMENTO RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 924 SLN SALINAS RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1076 SDB SAN DIEGO BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1245 SND SAN DIEGO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1063 SNQ SAN JOAQUIN RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 771 SNL SAN LUIS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 870 SNP SAN PABLO BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 906 SBH SEAL BEACH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 121 SAL SONNY BONO SALTON SEA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 419 STL STILLWATER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NV
8 1232 SLW STONE LAKES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 396 SUT SUTTER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 1027 THC TEHAMA-COLUSA FISH FACILITY CA
8 982 TJS TIJUANA SLOUGH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 479 CTO TOPAZ LAKE PUBLIC FISHING AREA CA



8 1328 TLB TULARE BASIN WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA CA
8 109 TUL TULE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CA
8 103 UKL UPPER KLAMATH NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE OR
8 1043 WWW WILLOW CREEK-LURLINE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA CA
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